## Ch. 164

## CHAPTER 163-H.F.No.740

An act relating to driver licensing; unlawful identification or use of drivers' licenses; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 171.22.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 171.22, is amended to read:

171.22 DRIVERS LICENSES; UNLAWFUL IDENTIFICA-TION. It shall be unlawful for any person:

(1) To display, or cause or permit to be displayed, or have in his possession, any canceled, revoked, suspended, fictitious, or fraudulently altered driver's license; or

(2) To lend his driver's license to any other person or knowingly permit the use thereof by another; or

(3) To display or represent as one's own any driver's license not issued to him; or

(4) To fail or refuse to surrender to the department, upon its lawful demand, any driver's license which has been suspended, revoked, or canceled; or

(5) To use a false or fictitious name or date of birth to any police <u>officer or</u> in any application for a driver's license, or to knowingly make a false statement, or to knowingly conceal a material fact, or otherwise commit a fraud in any such application; or

(6) To alter any driver's license, or to counterfeit or make any fictitious license; or

(7) To take any part of the driver's license examination for another or to permit another to take the examination for him.

Approved April 27, 1971.

## CHAPTER 164-H.F.No.1527

An act relating to highway traffic regulations; definitions; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 169.01, Subdivisions 21 and 22.

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 169.01, Subdivision 21, is amended to read:

Subd. 21. HIGHWAY TRAFFIC REGULATIONS; DEFINI-TIONS; COMMISSIONER. Unless stated otherwise, "commissioner" means the commissioner of highways of this state-, . Regardless of the commissioner referred to, however, he is to be considered as acting directly or through his duly authorized officers and agents.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 169.01, Subdivision 22, is amended to read:

Subd. 22. **DEPARTMENT.** <u>Unless stated otherwise</u>, "department" means the department of highways of this state <u>,</u>. <u>Regard-less of the department referred to, however, it is to be considered as</u> acting directly or through its duly authorized officers and agents.

Approved April 27, 1971.

## CHAPTER 165-H.F.No.360

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to aeronautics; requiring consent to permit a chemical test for intoxication as a prerequisite to operating an aircraft; prescribing penalties; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Chapter 360, by adding a section and Section 360.075, by adding a subdivision.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Chapter 360, is amended by adding a section to read:

[360.0751] AERONAUTICS; CHEMICAL TESTS FOR INTOXICATION. <u>Subdivision 1.</u> PEACE OFFICER DEFINED. For <u>purposes of this act, the term "peace officer" means a full-time police</u> <u>officer of any municipality, airport, or county, having satisfactorily</u> <u>completed a prescribed course of instruction in a school for instruction of persons in law enforcement conducted by the university of</u> <u>Minnesota or a similar course considered equivalent by the commissioner of public safety.</u>

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.